

City of Jonesboro

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RES-13:206 Version: 2 Name: Renaming of Hwy 141 to Dr. Martin Luther King Jr

Blvd

Type: Resolution Status: Denied

File created: 11/20/2013 In control: Public Works Council Committee

On agenda: Final action: 1/7/2014

Title: RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE RENAMING OF STATE HIGHWAY 141 (JOHNSON)

RUNNING NORTH UP TO THE CITY LIMITS OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS, TO BE RENAMED DR.

MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. BOULEVARD

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Opposition Petition, 2. Property owners information

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/7/2014	2	Public Works Council Committee	Recommended to Council	Pass
12/3/2013	2	Public Works Council Committee	Tabled	

RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE RENAMING OF STATE HIGHWAY 141 (JOHNSON) RUNNING NORTH UP TO THE CITY LIMITS OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS, TO BE RENAMED DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. BOULEVARD

WHEREAS, Dr. Charles Coleman had requested Mayor Perrin write the Arkansas State Highway Commission asking for the name change; And

WHEREAS, it was stated a letter of approval had been received by Mayor Perrin from the Arkansas State Highway Commission for the renaming of State Highway 141 (Johnson) running north up to the city limits of Jonesboro, Arkansas to be renamed Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard; And

WHEREAS, the criteria has been met for this particular name change as established by Resolution 2005:120 (B), which requires the name change be for a historical figure and have historical significance; And

WHEREAS, many larger cities within the State of Arkansas and other states within the United States have paid such tribute to Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. for his vision and contributions.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council for the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, that:

State Highway 141 (Johnson) running north up to the city limits of Jonesboro, Arkansas shall be renamed Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard.